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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2-29: Particular requirements for the basic safety and essential

performance of radiotherapy simulators

FOREWORD

Thel International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization~con
all |national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC _i§ \to {
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fig
this| end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical *‘Specifi

prising
romote
Ids. To
ations,

Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to gs “IEC

Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National|Committee int
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International,ngovernmental ar]
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparationy IEC collaborates
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with) conditions determ
agreement between the two organizations.

Thel formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, aé nearly as possible, an inter
conpensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation f
intefested IEC National Committees.

IEC| Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are madée{to ensure that the technical content
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or

mis|nterpretation by any end user.

In grder to promote international uniformity, IEC National' Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their*national and regional publications. Any divg
betyveen any IEC Publication and the corresponding/mational or regional publication shall be clearly indi
the [atter.

IEC| provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
equjpment declared to be in conformity with anTEC Publication.

Al

No Jiability shall attach to IEC or its-djrectors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp¢g
merbers of its technical committees-and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dan
oth¢r damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feq
expenses arising out of the ‘publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
Pulblications.

isers should ensure that they have the Jatest edition of this publication.

erested
d non-
closely
ned by

ational
rom all
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of IEC
for any

cations
rgence
ated in

or any

rts and
hage or
s) and
er IEC

Attgntion is drawn to the_Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is

indigpensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attgntion is drawnito the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the su
pat¢nt rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internptional. standard IEC 60601-2-29 has been prepared by IEC subcommittee
Equipment—for radiotherapy, nuclear medicine and radiation dosimetry, of IEC tec
commitiee 62: Electrical equipment in medical practice

bject of

62C:
hnical

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 1999. This edition
constitutes a technical revision, which brings this standard in line with the third edition of
IEC 60601-1 and its collateral standards.

The text of this particular standard is based on the following documents:

CbhV Report on voting
62C/423/CDV 62C/434/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this particular standard can be found in the
report on voting indicated in the above table.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=903c05c2c7b8d1f94b3abd068f2a6fb3

-4 - 60601-2-29 © |IEC:2008

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

In this standard, the following print types are used:

— Requirements and definitions: roman type.

— Test specifications: italic type.

— Informative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, examples and references: in smaller type.
Normative text of tables is also in a smaller type.

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD, IN THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD OR AS
NOTED: SMALL CAPITALS.

In referring to the structure of this standard, the term

- S

Refer¢nces to clauses within this standard are preceded by the terfm,“Clause” followed
clause number. References to subclauses within this particular standard are by number

In thid standard, the conjunctive “or” is used as an “inclusiveror”’ so a statement is true
combination of the conditions is true.

The v

Directjves, Part 2. For the purposes of this standard, the auxiliary verb:

cl

brbal forms used in this standard conform to Usage described in Annex H of the IS

lause” means one of the seventeen numbered divisions within the table of corntents,
in¢lusive of all subdivisions (e.g. Clause 7 includes subclauses 7.1, 7.2, etc);

bclause” means a numbered subdivision of a clause (e.g. 7.1, 7.2 |and 7.2.1 are all
supclauses of Clause 7).

by the
bNnly.

if any

O/IEC

— “shall” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is mandatory for compliance

is not

e title

with this standard;

- “sIouId” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is recommended but
mandatory for compliance with this standard;

— “may” is used to describe.ajpermissible way to achieve compliance with a requiremient or
tesgt.

An aslerisk (*) as the first character of a title or at the beginning of a paragraph or tab

indicates that there is_guidance or rationale related to that item in Annex A.

A list
equip

The ¢

bf all partsiof the IEC 60601 series, published under the general title: Medical ele
ment, can’be found on the IEC website.

ctrical

H until

bmmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchange

the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

This particular standard establishes requirements to be complied with by MANUFACTURERS in
the design and construction of RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATORS; it does not attempt to define their
optimum performance requirements. Its purpose is to identify those features of design that are
regarded, at the present time, as essential for the safe operation of such ME EQUIPMENT. It
places limits on the degradation of ME EQUIPMENT performance beyond which it can be
presumed that a fault condition exists, for example a component failure, and where an
INTERLOCK then operates to prevent continued operation of the ME EQUIPMENT.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2-29: Particular requirements for the basic safety and essential
performance of radiotherapy simulators

2011 Scope, object and related standards

Clausf T of the general standard ') applies, except as Tollows:

201.11 Scope

Replapement:

This |nternational Standard applies to the BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE of
RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATORS, hereafter referred to as ME EQUIPMENT.

If a clpuse or subclause is specifically intended to be applicable-to ME EQUIPMENT only| or to
ME SYBTEMS only, the title and content of that clause or subclause will say so. If that is not the
case, [the clause or subclause applies both to ME EQUIPMENTand to ME SYSTEMS, as releyant.

HAzARDS inherent in the intended physiological fufction of ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYBTEMS
within| the scope of this standard are not covered:by specific requirements in this stgndard
excepft in 7.2.13 and 8.4.1 of the general standard:

NOTE | See also 4.2 of the general standard.
201.1{2  Object

Replapement:

The opbject of this particular(standard is to establish particular BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL
PERFQRMANCE requiremenis‘for RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATORS [as defined in 201.3.204].

201.1|3 *Collateral standards

Additipn:

This partictilar standard refers to those applicable collateral standards that are lisfed in
Clausg 2 0fthe general standard and Clause 2 of this particular standard.

The following collateral standard does not apply:

- |EC 60601-1-10.

201.1.4 Particular standards

Replacement:

In the IEC 60601 series, particular standards may modify, replace or delete requirements
contained in the general standard and collateral standards as appropriate for the particular

1) The general standard is IEC 60601-1:2005, Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General requirements for
basic safety and essential performance
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ME EQUIPMENT under consideration, and may add other BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL

PERFORMANCE requirements.

A requirement of a particular standard takes priority over the general standard.

For brevity, IEC 60601-1 is referred to in this particular standard as the general standard.

Collateral standards are referred to by their document number.

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this particular standard corresponds to
that of the general standard with the prefix “201” (e.g. 201.1 in this standard addresses the

content of Clause 1 of the general standard) or applicable collateral standard with the

prefix

“20x” where x is the final digit(s) of the collateral standard document number (e.g. 20
this particular standard addresses the content of Clause 4 of the 60601-1-2(col
standard, 203.4 in this particular standard addresses the content of Clause 4 of the 606
collatgral standard, etc.). The changes to the text of the general standard are specified

use of the following words:

"Replacement"” means that the clause or subclause of the general _standard or appl
collateral standard is replaced completely by the text of this particular.standard.

"Additjon" means that the text of this particular standard is additional to the requireme
the ggneral standard or applicable collateral standard.

"AmeIdment" means that the clause or subclause ofthe general standard or appl
collateral standard is amended as indicated by the text of this particular standard.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to those of the general standard are num
starting from 201.101. However due to the fact that definitions in the general standa

2.4 in
ateral
D1-1-3
by the

icable

nts of

icable

bered
rd are

numbered 3.1 through 3.139, additional definitions in this standard are numbered begjnning

from 201.3.201. Additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc., and additional items aa
etc.

Subclauses or figures which are\additional to those of a collateral standard are num

starting from 20x, where “x” is\thre number of the collateral standard, e.g. 202 for IEC 6
1-2, 2p3 for IEC 60601-1-3, ete.

The tIrm "this standard" is used to make reference to the general standard, any appl
ral standards and this particular standard taken together.

there is~no corresponding section, clause or subclause in this particular standar
, clause or subclause of the general standard or applicable collateral sta
although, possibly not relevant, applies without modification; where it is intended that an

, bb),

bered
0601-

icable

d, the
hdard,
y part

of the|geberal standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly relevant, is
be apptied; sgf ' i i 5

201.2 Normative references

Clause 2 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

Addition:

IEC TR 60788:2004, Medical electrical equipment — Glossary of defined terms

IEC 61217, Radiotherapy equipment — Coordinates, movements and scales

not to
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201.3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60601-1:2005 and
IEC TR 60788:2004 apply, except as follows:

NOTE An index of defined terms is found beginning on page 23.

Addition:

201.3.201
DELINEATED RADIATION BEAM
that pprtof the RADIATION BEAM DOTdered by the shadow cast by the DELINEATORS

201.3]202

DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD
area qf the DELINEATED RADIATION BEAM intercepted on a plane perpendicular to/the REFERENCE
AXIS

201.3]203
DELINEATOR(S)
means for defining the border(s) of the simulated radiation field

201.3]204
RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR
SIMULATOR
ME EQUIPMENT that uses X-RAY EQUIPMENT to simulate geometrically the paramete¢rs of
moveiments and RADIATION FIELDS of RADIOTHERARY 'ME EQUIPMENT to assist with the planning of
PATIENT treatments

NOTE | This definition does not include:

—  CT-simulation devices and MR-simulation devices;

—  virfual simulation computer programs;

— im@ging modalities that form a part efigamma beam therapy equipment or of electron accelerators.
201.4 General requirements
Clausg 4 of the general~standard applies, except as follows:

201.4/10.2 SuePLY MAINS for ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

Additipn:

— a [sufficiently low internal impedance to prevent voltage fluctuations exceeding| £5 %
between the on-load and off-load steady states.

201.5 General requirements for testing of ME EQUIPMENT

Clause 5 of the general standard applies.

201.6 Classification of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

Clause 6 of the general standard applies.
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201.7 ME EQUIPMENT identification, marking and documents

Clause 7 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.7.4 Marking of controls and instruments

Additional subclause:

201.7.4.101 Provision of scales and indications for moving parts

a) The following shall be provided:

b) In
RA
ad
co

Comp

201.7
Additi

a numerical indication of the dimensions of the DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD
SPECIFIED distance;

a visual indication of the RADIATION BEAM and the DELINEATED RADIATION EIELD;
an indication of the position of the ISOCENTRE;
means for indicating the FOCAL SPOT TO SKIN DISTANCE;

an indication of the position of the REFERENCE AXIS on entry to;the PATIENT or
IMAGE RECEPTOR;

an indication to the OPERATOR, associated with the angular position of the DELIN
RADIATION BEAM, of the possible WEDGE FILTER direction(s) for the RADIOTHERA
EQUIPMENT being simulated;

a numerical indication of the distance from theFOCAL SPOT to the IMAGE REC
PLANE;

a numerical indication of the distance from the ISOCENTRE to the FOCAL SPOT whs
parameter is adjustable;

movements of GANTRY, RADIATION HEAD and BLSsS (BEAM LIMITING SYS
DELINEATORS, X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR and PATIENT SUPPORT.

order to reduce the possibilitycof error when transferring data between SIMULATOR
DIOTHERAPY ME EQUIPMENT having other scale conventions, SIMULATORS may incor
ditional scale readouts suUpporting other scale conventions, in which case the
hvention then being DISPLAYED by the SIMULATOR shall be unambiguous.

iance is checked bysinspection.

8.1 Colours of indicator lights

DN.

Wher

PANELB,\tHe colours of the lights shall be in accordance with the following:

indicator lights are used on the TREATMENT CONTROL PANEL (TCP), or other cQ

at a

X-RAY

EATED
PY ME

FPTOR

n this

scale readouts complying with thelconventions of IEC 61217, for all available

FEMS),

S and
porate
scale

NTROL

NOTE

used in

RADIATION BEAM “on” yellow;
READY STATE green;
urgent action required in response to an unintended state of

operation red;
PREPARATORY STATE other colour.

In the SIMULATOR room, or in other locations, the states “RADIATION BEAM on” and “READY STATE” may need
urgent action or caution; different colours, in accordance with Table 2 of the general standard, may therefore be

such locations.

Light emitting diodes (LEDs) are not considered to be indicator lights when:

— on any CONTROL PANEL, all indications for which no particular colour is required are given

by

LEDs of the same colour; and
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— the indications for which particular colours are required are clearly distinguishable by
attributes other than the light colour.

201.7
Additi

See a

201.7
Additi

See a

.9.1 General

on:

Iso Table 201.C.101

.9.2.1 General

QN

so Table 201.C.102

The instructions for use shall contain:

instructions for checking their correct operation;
a recommendation of the frequency with which such checks shotld be made;

the recommended inspection or replacement intervals for parts having a
function that are subject to impairment caused, dufing NORMAL USE of th
EQUIPMENT, by the effects of IONIZING RADIATION on*the dielectric and/or mech
properties of those parts;

201.7)9.2.15 Environmental protection

Additipn:

— inglude data to assist the RESPONSIBLE ®RGANIZATION’S RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION 3|
regarding:

201.7
201.7
Additii

See a

the range of available DELINEATED-RADIATION FIELD dimensions;

the maximum available RADIATION FIELD dimensions and the distance from the
SPOT at which this is SPEGIFIED;

the available directions 0f the RADIATION BEAM,;

the location of thé\FOCAL SPOT referred to an accessible point on the X-RAY S
ASSEMBLY/RADIATION HEAD;

the maximum-available X-RAY TUBE VOLTAGE.
9.3 Technical description

9.3.41 General

an explanation of the function of all INTERLOCKS and other RADIATION‘safety devices;

safety

e ME

anical

dviser

FOCAL

DURCE

DI

Iso Table 201.C.103.

The technical description shall provide full details of the environmental conditions and power
supply required for NORMAL USE.

Addition:

201.7.9.3.101 Installation

Where the requirements of this standard are wholly or partly met by measures taken during
the course of installation, compliance test methods shall be SPECIFIED in the technical

descri

ption.
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Compliance at installation should be checked by inspection of the technical description and

test.

201.8 Protection against electrical HAZARDS from ME EQUIPMENT

Clause 8 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.8.6.4 Impedance and current-carrying capability

Addition:

aa) |[The technical description shall contain advice that PROTECTIVE EARTH CONDUW{TORS,
permanently fixed at installation to connect PROTECTIVE EARTH TERMINALS pf ME
FQUIPMENT to an external protective system, should be adequately dimengioned
according to the requirements of national regulations, for each installation and for the
maximum fault current that may occur there.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the technical description

201.8/7.3 Allowable values

Replacement of item d):

The 4glllowable values of the EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT are 10 mA in NORMAL CONDITION and

20 mA in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION

201.9 Protection against mechanical HAZARDS of ME EQUIPMENT and

ME SYSTEMS

Clausg 9 of the general standard appliesi‘except as follows:

201.9]2.1 General

Additipn:

For the PATIENT SUPPORT. System, the requirements shall apply when it is unloaded and when it

is loagled with a uniformly distributed mass equal to the maximum specified patient load but

not le$s than 135 kg.

NOTE The phrase "to set-up automatically” or “automatic set-up” is used to denote the moving of ME EQYIPMENT

parts afitomatically to the positions required for the start of a PATIENT treatment simulation.

NOTE P.5The term “pre-programmed movements” is used where movement of ME EQUIPMENT parts takep place

accordingo_a Ir'\r:a\/ir\uely Inlsmnprl programme without intervention hy the OPERATOR during PATIENT treéatment

simulation; this is referred to as “pre-programmed treatment simulation”.

201.9.2.2.4.4 Protective measures

Additi

on:

— where any part of the ME SYSTEM is provided with a device designed to reduce, in NORMAL
USE, the RISK of collision with the PATIENT, the operation and limitations of each device

sh

all be described in the instructions for use.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the instructions for use.

201.9.2.2.5 Continuous activation

Repla

cement of the existing text of the subclause:
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201.9.2.2.5.101 General

It shall not be possible to adjust motorized movements of ME EQUIPMENT parts which may
cause physical injury to the PATIENT without continuous simultaneous personal action by the
OPERATOR on two switches.

NOTE Linear or angular adjustments of BLSs or DELINEATORS are not considered to be likely causes of injury to
the PATIENT unless ACCESSORIES are fitted that do not have integral safety devices/touch guards or are otherwise
considered to present a HAZARD.

For ME EQUIPMENT intended to be set-up automatically, it shall not be possible to initiate or
maintain movements assomated with thls cond|t|on W|thout contlnuous S|multaneous personal
~ ,. to all

move ents

All swlitches, when released, shall be capable of stopping movement within the-limits giyven in
201.9|2.2.6. In each case, at least one of the required switches shall be HARD{WIRED.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

201.9/2.2.5.102 Operation of movements of ME EQUIPMENT)parts from inside the
simulator room

The gwitches required by 201.9.2.2.5.101 shall be located close to the PATIENT SUPPORT
system, to allow the OPERATOR to observe the PATIENT,during ME EQUIPMENT movement to
avoid |injury to the PATIENT.

GANTRY angular speed may be increased to a maximum of 12°/s, for positioning under manual
contrgl and, for ME EQUIPMENT that includes a-computed tomography (CT) capability, fduring
the checking of a pre-programmed CT scan{ provided that in both cases there is pefsonal
action| by the OPERATOR on a “fast speed?\enabling switch, followed by continuous pefsonal
action| by the OPERATOR on the GANTRY rotation switch and the switch common [to all
movefnents.

The instructions for use shall contain advice that when a remotely controlled movement from
the T¢P or a CT scan is intended, a check should be made of all intended or planned
moveinents with the PATIENT finally positioned, before the OPERATOR leaves the SIMULATOR
room.

Compliance is cheekéed by inspection of the instructions for use.

201.9/2.2.5.103 Operation of movements of ME EQUIPMENT parts from outside
the simulator room

For ME EQUIPMENT that mcludes a computed tomography (CT) capab|l|ty, GANTRY ahgular

iy vided
that there is continuous simultaneous personal act|on by the OPERATOR on the CT enabling
switch and on the switch common to all movements.

The INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE shall include the recommendation that the OPERATOR shall have an
unobstructed view of the PATIENT before and during the treatment simulation.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the instructions for use.

201.9.2.2.6 Speed of movement(s)

Replacement of the existing text of the subclause:
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201.9.2.2.6.101 General

For automatic set-up, speed shall be reduced at least 5° before any planned stop angle and at
least 25 mm before any planned stop position. The speed reduction shall be such that
overshoot does not exceed 2° for angular displacements and 5 mm for linear displacements.
Details of the speed reduction processes shall be included in the technical description.

Compliance is checked by measurement.

201.9.2.2.6.102 Angular movements

d-shall a-7°/ t f iti d ] trol d th i
NO S & SNa X6 c nvr‘nr\ Ja¥d r\nel |r\n|nn uhnder-manual-control-or ||r'||'\r'1 V=) r\p ratlon

of a pfe-programmed CT facmty (see subclauses 201.9.2.2.5.102 and 201.9.2.2.5.103)

NOTE | This requirement above shall not apply to the BEAM LIMITING SYSTEM (BLS)

When| rotating at the speed nearest to, but not exceeding, 1°/s, the anglé betwegn the
position of the moving part at the instant of operating any control to stop the movement and
its finpl position shall not exceed 0,5°, and it shall not exceed 3° for speeds in excess of
1°/s.

201.9/2.2.6.103 Linear movements

No spged shall exceed 100 mm/s.

When| moving at speeds not exceeding 25 mm/s, the“distance between the position pf the
moving part at the instant of operating any control-to stop the movement and its final pgsition
shall mot exceed 3 mm, and it shall not exceed 10 mm for speeds in excess of 25 mm/s.

Compliance is checked by measurement of the stopping distances. In order to elimindte the
effects of variable personal reaction times, measurement shall start at the instapt the
persohally actuated switch contacts open or close. In determining a stopping distancge, the
measlirement shall be repeated five~times; on each occasion, the part in motion shall stop
within|the allowable distance.

201.9/2.3 Other HAZARDS associated with moving parts

Additipn:

201.9)2.3.101 Interruption or failure

Interrdption of failure of

a) theé power supply/ies for powered movements or

b) thé—sSuUurRPLY- MAINSto-the ME EQUIRPMENT

shall cause any parts in motion to be stopped within the limits given in 201.9.2.2.6.

Compliance is checked by interruption of the SUPPLY MAINS a) to powered movements, b) to
the ME EQUIPMENT, and measurement of stopping distances. In order to eliminate the effects of
variable personal reaction times, measurement shall start at the instant the personally
actuated the switch contacts that interrupt the SUPPLY MAINS. In determining a stopping
distance, the measurement shall be repeated five times; on each occasion, the part in motion
shall stop within the allowable distance.

201.9.2.3.102 Accuracy of positioning

To allow the accurate positioning of the moving parts of the simulator, the minimum speeds of
the movements shall comply with the following requirements:
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the minimum speed available for displacements 20, 21, 22 and 23 of the DELINEATED

RADIATION FIELD edges, 16, 17 and 18 of the X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR, and 9, 10 and 11 of
the PATIENT SUPPORT system shall not exceed 10 mm/s (see Figures 101, 102 and 103).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

RADIATION HEAD

Figure 101 — Equipment movements and scales — Rotary GANTRY with identification

of axes 1 to 8, directions 9 to 13, and dimensions 14 and 15
(see accompanying table)

(2 | [ S 2
3 ] e v A
N I
/'I \ ;i ‘
® ) 1=
/ A |
f"! \‘\ .'/ ."\.
QD@ ()@\ I b ‘-\.\@
) / © O
) | x lo / N " ‘-
—— ‘ ‘ GANTRY v -—
| FY — 13
Vi vo ——— EX
(1) X1 X2
/ Eccentric support
> T
_
TS S
Plane YZ
z Plane X2 IEC 897/08
NOTE The axes, directions and.dimensions corresponding to the numbers on these figures are listeq in the
accompanying table.
NOTE P The elliptical arrows show clockwise rotations looking towards GANTRY for axes 1 and 8, away from
GANTRY| for axis 2, from right side of GANTRY for axes 3 and 7, up from ISOCENTRE, lo, for axis 4, up from ISOCENTRE
for axis| 5, up from tablerop for axis 6.
NOTE B SymbolsyX1, X2, Y1 and Y2 designate the edges of RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD
accordipg to 6.4w1-of IEC 61217.
NOTE 4 Ahis“figure is identical to Figure 13a in IEC 61217.
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15—

4 = e
\
\@
Turntable
Top view
P Xg
PAs|
Z
/'s‘@ RADIATION 9 |
HEAD
Yr 0 | | Rotary GANTRY . GANTRY
[ L] N WEDGE ‘ ]
@K\ Xr FILTER Stand
(7 (if used) \Ey BEAM LIMITING
RADIOGRAPHIC Stand 7 {13 | DEVICEor P
CASSETTE € @ DELINEATOR —
HOLDER 4
| « ob | P v O
‘Zr Top view 9 @,_é 1 V)
D@ (B
> |
T BATIENT -
SUPPORT @
X-RAY IMAGE
?(-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR RECEPTOR
View toward the GANTRY A 77 - | .
End view Turntable ] )
Side view IEC 898/08
NOTE RADIOGRAPHIC CASSETTE HOLDERand/or X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR motions:
Direction 17: motion alohg Y-axis, parallel to axis 1;
Direction 18: mation along Z-axis, parallel to axis 4;
Axis 19: notation.
ble top

NOTE }

NOTE

This figure is identical to Figure 13b in IEC 61217.

Figure102 — Equipment movements and scales — ISOCENTRIC RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR

or TELERADIOTHERAPY ME EQUIPMENT, with identification of axes 1; 4 to 6; 19,

Symbols Xr,"\YT, Zr; Xg, Yg, Zg; and Ze are coordinates for X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR; GANTRY; and ta
eccentrjic rotation-eoordinate systems respectively. le is the origin of the eccentric coordinate system.

of directions 9 to 12; 16 to 18 and of dimensions 14; 15
(see accompanying table)
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FY ® TELERADIOTHERAPY RADIATION
FIELD or RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR
DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD

RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR

r— 0 /RADIATION FIELD

@|x ‘ ol
PRSI, NV N
e |/ @]
@|x ]
S
V xo EC 899108

NOTE This figure is identical to Figure 13c in IEC 61217.

-

gure 103 — Equipment movements and scales.—)View from RADIATION SOURCE of
TELERADIOTHERAPY RADIATION FIELD OFRADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR
DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD
(see accompanying table)
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Table 201.101 — Description of equipment movements

Axis 1 Rotation of GANTRY

Axis 2 Roll of the RADIATION HEAD

Axis 3 Pitch of the RADIATION HEAD

Axis 4 Rotation of the BEAM LIMITING SYSTEM or DELINEATOR

Axis 5 ISOCENTRIC rotation of the PATIENT SUPPORT

Axis 6 Rotation of the table top about the eccentric support

Axis 7 Pitch of the table top

Axis 8§ Roll of the table top

Directjon 9 Vertical displacement of the table top

Directjon 10 Lateral displacement of the table top

Directjon 11 Longitudinal displacement of the table top

Directjon 12 Displacement of RADIATION SOURCE from axis 1

Directjon 13 Displacement of RADIATION SOURCE from floor at GANTRY angular poSition zero

Dimerjsion 14 Dimension FX of the RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION.FIELD in the Xb direction indicated in
Figure 103 at a SPECIFIED distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually at the NORMAL TREATMENT
DISTANCE)

Dimerjsion 15 Dimension FY of the RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD in the Yb direction ind{cated in
Figure 103 at a SPECIFIED distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually at the NORMAL TREATMENT
DISTANCE)

Directjon 16 X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR Or RADIOGRAPHIC CASSETTE HOLDER motion along X axis perpendicular to axis
1 and axis 4

Directjon 17 X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR or RADIOGRAPHICCASSETTE HOLDER motion along Y axis parallel to axis 1

Directjon 18 X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR Or RADIOGRAPHIC CASSETTE HOLDER motion along Z axis parallel to axis 4

Axis 19 Rotation of the X-RAY IMAGE:REGEPTOR Or RADIOGRAPHIC CASSETTE HOLDER

Directjon 20 Displacement from RADIATION BEAM AXIS to RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD edge X1 at
a SPECIFIED distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually the NORMAL TREATMENT DISTANCE

Directjon 21 Displacement from_RADIATION BEAM AXIS to RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD edge X2 at
a SPECIFIED distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually at the NORMAL TREATMENT DISTANCE)

Direcfjon 22 Displacement-from RADIATION BEAM AXIS to RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD edge Y1 at
a SPECIFIED 'distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually at the NORMAL TREATMENT DISTANCE)

Direcfjon 23 Displacement from RADIATION BEAM AXIS to RADIATION FIELD or DELINEATED RADIATION FIELD edge Y2 at
atSPECIFIED distance from the RADIATION SOURCE (usually at the NORMAL TREATMENT DISTANCE)

201.9/2.4\ Emergency stopping devices
Replacememtof the first semternce:

Emergency stopping devices shall be provided that comply with the following requirements:

Addition:

aa) The emergency stopping devices shall be provided in HARD-WIRED circuits near to, or on,
the PATIENT SUPPORT system and the TCP, for emergency switching of all power to the
movement systems. When operated, any movement shall stop within the limits given in

201.9.2.2.6.

bb) The means provided near to, or on, the TCP shall also TERMINATE IRRADIATION. The time
to effect these disconnections shall not exceed 100 ms.
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cc) When any of the means are to be incorporated on site by the RESPONSIBLE
ORGANIZATION, the requirements and test procedures shall be SPECIFIED in the
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

Replacement of test specifications:

Compliance is checked by inspection of the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, the MANUFACTURER’S
relevant information and by inspection and measurement of stopping distances and
disconnection time using suitable measuring instruments; in order to eliminate the effects of
variable personal reaction times, measurements shall start at the instant the personally
actuated switch contacts open or close.

201.9]2.5 Release of PATIENT

Additipn at the end of the clause:

The means provided for the release of the PATIENT shall be described in thé instructigns for
use.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the instructions for use.

201.9/7.2 Pneumatic and hydraulic parts
Additipnal dash:

- If(r HAZARD can arise from a change in the pressure*of a system used to provide power for
m¢vements, all movement shall stop from @ny speed within the limits specifled in
20/1.9.2.2.6.

Cqmpliance is checked by simulation of a fault condition, the operation of profective
devices and measurement of stopping-distances.

201.9/8.1 General
Additipnal dashes:
— Where means are provided to permit the attachment of ACCESSORIES supplied by the

NUFACTURER, in particular those for the shaping of the RADIATION BEAM, such ineans
shpll be designed.'to retain those ACCESSORIES securely under all conditions of NDRMAL

Campliancelis- checked by inspection, and by consideration of design data and ajpplied
safety factors.

— The (ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS shall contain maintenance requirements and define the
conditi imi ; i idance
regarding design limits for ACCESSORIES manufactured or commissioned by the
RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

201.10 Protection against unwanted and excessive radiation HAZARDS

Clause 10 of the general standard applies.

201.11 Protection against excessive temperatures and other HAZARDS

Clause 11 of the general standard applies.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=903c05c2c7b8d1f94b3abd068f2a6fb3

60601-2-29 © IEC:2008 -19 -

201.12 Accuracy of controls and instruments and protection against
hazardous outputs

Clause 12 of the general standard applies.

201.13 HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS and fault conditions

Clause 13 of the general standard applies.

201.14—PROGRAMMABEE ELECTRIGAEMEPICAL-SYSTEMS{PEMS}

Clausg 14 of the general standard applies.

201.1/5 Construction of ME EQUIPMENT

Clausg 15 of the general standard applies.

201.16 ME SYSTEMS

Clausg 16 of the general standard applies.

201.17 Electromagnetic compatibility of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

Clausg 17 of the general standard applies.
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The annexes of the general standard apply except as follows:

Annex C
(informative)

Guide to marking and labelling requirements for ME EQUIPMENT
and ME SYSTEMS

201.C4 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, general

Additipn at the end of the clause:

Table 201.C.101 — ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, General

Description of requirement Subclause
Emerggncy stopping devices 201.9.2.4
HAZAROS associated with support systems — General 201.9.8.1
201.¢.5 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, Instructions for-use

Additipn at the end of the clause:

Table 201.C.102 — ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, Instructions for use

Description of requirement Subclausge
Instrucfions for use — General 201.7.9.2.1
Envirorimental protection 201.7.9.2.1p
Protect|ve measures 201.9.2.2.4}4
Operation of movements of ME EQUIPMENT parts from inside the SIMULATOR room 201.9.2.2.5|102
Operation of movements of ME EQUIPMENT parts from outside the SIMULATOR room 201.9.2.2.5|103
Releasg of PATIENT 201.9.2.5
201.G.6 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, technical description

Additipn at the end-of the clause:

Table 201.C.103 — ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, technical description

Description of requirement Subclause|
Technical description — General 201.7.9.31
Installation 201.7.9.3.101
Impedance and current carrying capability 201.8.6.4
Speeds of movement(s) — General 201.9.2.2.6.101
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Annex AA
(informative)

Particular guidance and rationale

General guidance

The use of RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATORS may expose PATIENTS to danger if the ME EQUIPMENT
design_does not satisfy standards of electrical, mechanical and IONIZING RADIATION safety. The

ME EQ
to cor
SIMUL

AA.2

The following are rationales for specific clauses and subclauses in~this particular sta

with ¢

Subclause 201.1.3 — Collateral standards

Regar

The c

does Mot address RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR specific matter related to RADIATION PROTECT

When

should balance the RISKS and controls associated with the relatively small amounts of 10

RADIAT
the re
that R
appro

NOTE
— ION

—  mai

Regar

Alarm

UIPMENT may also cause danger to persons in the vicinity if the ME EQUIPMENT itse
tain the IONIZING RADIATION adequately or if there are inadequacies in the design
ATOR room.

Rationale for particular clauses and subclauses

ause and subclause numbers parallel to those in the body of'the document.

ding IEC 60601-1-3:

bllateral standard has been generalised to beapplicable for all modalities. This sta

applying the IEC 60601-1-3 standard to RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATORS, MANUFACT

[ION used for imaging purposes-against the RISKS and RISK CONTROLS associate
atively large amounts of IONIZING RADIATION used for therapy purposes. This could

briate for RADIOTHERAPY,-SIMULATORS.

Attention is drawn to the‘existence, in some countries, of legislation containing requirements for:
ZING RADIATION safety which may not align with the provisions of this Particular Standard, and

htenance, quality assurance and other related subjects, which are not covered by this standard.

ding IEG-80601-1-8:

5 areneeded where they are identified as a RISK CONTROL measure. In the p

If fails
of the

hdard,

ndard
ON.

URERS
NIZING
d with
mean

ISK CONTROLS which are commonly used for diagnostic X-RAY EQUIPMENT may not be

resent

standard;-there are no alarms required. Information signals (RADIATION present) shodld be

distinct from an alarm. See also 12.3 of the general standard.
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RADIATION FIELD o1euiniiititit ettt e ettt et a e eens IEC TR 60788:2004{rm137-07
RADIATTION HEAD ...ttt e ettt et eens IEC TR 60788:2004, rm120-06
RADIATION SOURCE ...ttt ettt e IEC TR 60788:2004, rm{20-01
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RADIOITHERAPY .ottt ettt et et eens IEC-TR 60788:2004, rm140-05
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RISK PONTROL c..vuiiiiiiiiiiieceeieeeieeeieeeeeeee e e e e e e IEC 60601-1:2005,/3.105
SIMULATOR (RADIOTHERAPY SIMULATOR) .10 (0. e ietieee e e e e et 201.3]1.204
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION (SFC) +veeeetecs e erreeeeseinieeeeseeieeeeseeieeaeseenenss IEC 60601-1:2005,/3.116
SPECIFIED ..ttt e e IEC TR 60788:2004, rm174-02
SUPPLY MAINS ..t e e, IEC 60601-1:2005,([3.120
TELERADIOTHERAPY ... e IEC TR 60788:2004, rm142-23
TO TERMINATE IRRABIATION ....iviiieee i IEC 60601-2-1:1989, 2[1.118
TREATMENT CONTROL PANEL (TCP)..cuvvieeeeeeieieeee et e IEC TR 60788:2004, rm{33-05
WEDGE FILTER .. eeititiie ittt e ettt aaeaen IEC TR 60788:2004, rm135-10
X-RAY EQUIPMENT oottt ettt et e e e e e e e IEC TR 60788:2004, rm-20-20
X-RAY IMAGE RECEPTOR .. ..t uititititie et et aae IEC TR 60788:2004, rm-32-29
X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY ...uitititiiiiiiee et eaen IEC TR 60788:2004, rm-20-05
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

Partie 2-29: Exigences particuliéres pour la sécurité de base et les

performances essentielles des simulateurs de radiothérapie

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de norm4g
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEN:'L3
poufr objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation d
donjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessi
pubjic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confié

8)

co

ités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traite peut particip

lisation
CEl a
hns les
Normes
bles au
P a des
er. Les

orggnisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaiSon avec la CEl, participent
égajement aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internatiohale de Normalisatiof

seld

Les
du

inté|
Les
conj

n des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la
bossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné{que les Comités nationaux de
Fessés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont 3
me telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efferts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qug

s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resp

de |

Dan
mes
nati
nati

La
res

Toul

Aug
ma
nati
donf
de

éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en.esft faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

s le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les¢Gomités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans
ure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publ
bnales et régionales. Toutes divergences enire“~toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publ
bnales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

CEl n’a prévu aucune procédure de ,marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage
onsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

s les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio

une responsabilité ne doit étre\iimputée a la CEI, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilia
dataires, y compris ses experts’ particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des (
pbnaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de to
mage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris |
ustice) et les dépenses_découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CE

toute autre Publication de“la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'at
réfé
L’at
I'ob
res

La No

radiot

ention est attirée\sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
rencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

ention est.attiree sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvs
et de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre teny

rme’internationale CEl 60601-2-29 a été établie par le sous-comité 62C: Appare

onsable-de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existencel

(1S0),

mesure
la CEI

gréées
la CEI
bnsable

oute la
cations
cations

pas sa

n.
res ou
omités
t autre
es frais
| ou de

cations

nt faire
e pour

ils de

nerapie, de medecine nucleaire et de dosimetrie du rayonnement, du comite d etu

de la CEIl: Equipements électriques dans la pratique médicale.

es 62

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 1999, dont elle
constitue une révision technique, qui représente un alignement de cette norme avec la
troisiéme édition de la CEI 60601-1 et ses normes collatérales.

Le texte de la présente norme particuliére est issu des documents suivants:

CDV Rapport de vote
62C/423/CDV 62C/434/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme particuliere.
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publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

la présente norme, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— Exigences et définitions: caractéres romains.

— Modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques.

— Les indications de nature informative apparaissant hors des tableaux, comme les notes, les exemples et les
références: petits caractéres. Le texte normatif a I'intérieur des tableaux est également en petits caracteres.

— TERMES DEFINIS A L’ARTICLE 3 DE LA NORME GENERALE, DE LA PRESENTE NORME PARTICULIERE
OU COMME NOTES: PETITES MAJUSCULES.

Concgrnant la structure de la présente norme, le terme:

7.

Dans
numé

parag

Dans
un én

Les formes verbales utilisées dans la présenté norme sont conformes a l'usage do
I’Anngxe H des Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme:

- “d

espai est obligatoire pour la conformité a la présente norme;

esf recommandée mais n’est pas obligatoire pour la conformité a la présente norme;

Lorsq

titre d|alinéa ou de.\tableau, il indique I'existence d'une ligne directrice ou d'une justificg
consufter a ’Annexe AA.

Une

électrpmédicaux, est disponible sur le site web de la CEI.

ticle” désigne I'une des dix-sept sections numérotées dans la table des matiéres
Ites ses subdivisions (par exemple, I’Article 7 inclut les paragraphes 7.1;,7.2, etc);

ragraphe” désigne une subdivision numérotée d'un article (par exemple, 7.1,
2.1 sont tous des paragraphes appartenant a I'Article 7).

o de larticle concerné. Dans la présente norme particuliere, les référence
raphes utilisent uniguement le numéro du paragraphe cencerné.

a présente norme, la conjonction "ou" est utilisée @vec la valeur d'un "ou inclusif"
bncé est vrai si une combinaison des conditions-quelle qu'elle soit est vraie.

evoir” mis au présent de l'indicatif signifie que la satisfaction a une exigence ou

convient/il est recommandé”ssignifie que la satisfaction a une exigence ou a un

'un astérisque.(*) est utilisé comme premier caractére devant un titre, ou au débu

avec

7.2 et

a présente norme, les références a des articles sont précédées"du mot “Article” sdiivi du

B aux

, ainsi

hné a

essai

buvoir’ mis au présentide l'indicatif est utilisé pour décrire un moyen admissible pour
satisfaire a une exigence'ou a un essai.

t d’un
tion a

iste( de toutes les partie de la CEl 60601, sous le titre général: Appareils

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* Tre

conduite,

* supprimée,

* re

mplacée par une édition révisée, ou

« amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente norme particuliéere décrit les exigences auxquelles les FABRICANTS doivent se
conformer lors de la conception et de la construction des SIMULATEURS DE RADIOTHERAPIE; elle
ne vise pas a définir des exigences de performances optimales. Son objet est d'identifier les
caractéristiques de conception reconnues actuellement comme essentielles pour la sécurité
de fonctionnement de tels APPAREILS EM. Elle fixe des limites de détérioration des
performances des APPAREILS EM qui seraient la conséquence d'une condition de défaut, telle
que la défaillance d'un composant, pour lesquelles un VERROUILLAGE doit entrer en action
pour empécher I'APPAREIL EM de continuer a fonctionner.
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

Partie 2-29: Exigences particuliéres pour la sécurité de base et les
performances essentielles des simulateurs de radiothérapie

2011 Domaine d'application, objet et normes connexes

L'Artidle T de Ta norme generale I/ s'applique avec Ies exceptions suivanies:

201.11 Domaine d'application

Remplacement:

La présente Norme internationale s’applique a la SECURITE DE BASE_ €t aux PERFORMANCES
ESSENTIELLES des SIMULATEURS DE RADIOTHERAPIE, désignés cizaprés sous le [terme
APPAREILS EM.

Si un [article ou un paragraphe est spécifiquement destiné a“étre applicable uniquement aux
APPAREILS EM ou uniquement aux SYSTEMES EM, le titre et fe*contenu de cet article ou|de ce
paragfaphe l'indiquent. Si cela n'est pas le cas, l'article‘ou le paragraphe s'applique a |a fois
aux APPAREILS EM et aux SYSTEMES EM, selon le cas.

Les OANGERS inhérents a la fonction physiologique prévue des APPAREILS EM ol des
SYSTEMES EM dans le cadre du domaine d'application de la présente norme ne sont pas
couverts par des exigences spécifiques contenues dans la présente norme, a I'exceptfon de
7.2.13 et de 8.4.1 de la norme générale.

NOTE | Voir aussi 4.2 de la norme générale.
201.142 Objet

Remplacement:

L’'objet de la présente.Norme particuliére est d’établir des exigences particuliéres ppur la
SECURITE DE BASE.et-les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des SIMULATEURS DE RADIOTHERAPIE
[définls en 201.3.204].

201.1]3 *Normes collatérales

Additipn:

La présente norme particuliére fait référence aux normes collatérales applicables énumérées
a I’Article 2 de la norme générale et a I'Article 2 de la présente norme particuliére.

La norme collatérale suivante ne s'applique pas:

— CEI 60601-1-10.

201.1.4 Normes particuliéres

Remplacement:

1) La norme générale est la CEl 60601-1, Appareils électromédicaux — Partie 1: Exigences générales pour la
sécurité de base et les performances essentielles
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Dans la série CEl 60601, des normes particulieres peuvent modifier, remplacer ou supprimer
des exigences contenues dans la norme générale et dans les normes collatérales en fonction
de ce qui est approprié a I'APPAREIL EM considéré et elles peuvent ajouter d’autres exigences
de SECURITE DE BASE et de PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES.

Une exigence d’une norme particuliére prévaut sur l'exigence correspondante de la norme
générale.

Pour plus de concision, la norme CEI 60601-1 est désignée, dans la présente norme
particuliére, par la norme générale. Les normes collatérales sont désignées par leur numeéro
de document.

La nlJmérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente norme partiguliere
corredpond a celle de la norme générale avec le préfixe “201” (par exemple 201 dans la
présepte norme aborde le contenu de I'Article 1 de la norme générale) ouydé la horme
collatgrale applicable avec le préfixe “20x”, ou x est (sont) le (les) dernier(s) chiffre[s) du
numéro de document de la norme collatérale (par exemple 202.4 dans 'la, présente horme
particyiliere aborde le contenu de I'Article 4 de la norme collatérale 60601-1-2, 203.4 dans la
présepte norme particuliere aborde le contenu de I'Article 4 dé~ta norme collgtérale
60601-1-3, etc). Les modifications apportées au texte de la norme.générale sont spécifiées
par I'dtilisation des termes suivants:

“RemIIacement" signifie que I'article ou le paragraphe de Ja.norme générale ou de la horme
collatgrale applicable est remplacé complétement par ‘te texte de la présente horme
partictliere.

“Additjon” signifie que le texte de la présentecnerme particuliére est complémentaine aux
exigemces de la norme générale ou de la norme,collatérale applicable.

“Amendement” signifie que l'article ou leparagraphe de la norme générale ou de la horme
collaterale applicable est modifié comime indiqué par le texte de la présente horme
particuliére.

Les paragraphes ou les figures.qui sont ajoutés a ceux de la norme générale sont numgrotés
a parfir de 201.101. Toutefois,) en raison du fait que les définitions dans la norme gépérale
sont qumérotées 3.1 a 3139, les définitions complémentaires dans la présente normg¢ sont
numérotées a partir de-204.3.201. Les annexes supplémentaires sont notées AA, BB, etc, et
les alinéas supplémentaires aa), bb), etc.

Les pg@ragraphesiet figures qui sont ajoutés a ceux d’'une norme collatérale sont numérptés a
partir |de 20X, )ou “x” est le chiffre de la norme collatérale, par exemple 202 pour la
CEI 69601-1=2, 203 pour la CEl 60601-1-3, etc.

L’exprnecinn “laprésente norme” est utilisée pour faire référence a3 lanorme générale. a
g 1 ) ’

toutes les normes collatérales applicables et a la présente norme particuliere considérées
ensemble.

Lorsque la présente norme particuliere ne comprend pas de section, d’article ou de
paragraphe correspondant, la section, I'article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de
la norme collatérale applicable, qui peut étre sans objet, s’applique sans modification;
lorsqu’il est demandé qu’une partie quelconque de la norme générale ou de la norme
collatérale applicable, bien que pertinente, ne s’applique pas, cela est expressément
mentionné dans la présente norme particuliére.
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201.2 Références normatives
L'Article 2 de la norme générale s'applique avec I'exception suivante:
Addition:

CEI TR 60788:2004, Appareils électromédicaux — Glossaire des termes définis (disponible en
anglais seulement)

CEI 61217, Appareils utilisés en radiothérapie — Coordonnées, mouvements et échelles

201.3 Termes et définitions

Pour [les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la
CEI 6P601-1:2005 et la CEI TR 60788:2004 s’appliquent, avec les exceptions/suivantes

NOTE [Un index des termes définis est donné a partir de la page 48.

Additipn:

201.3/201
FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT DELINEE
partie|du FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT délimitée par I'ombre{projetée des DELINEATEURS

201.3]202

CHAMR DE RAYONNEMENT DELINEE
intersgction du FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT DELINEE par un plan perpendiculaire a I'AXE DE
REFERENCE

201.3]203
DELINEATEUR(S)
dispogitif définissant le ou les bord(s) du champ de rayonnement simulé

201.3]204

SIMULATEUR DE RADIOTHERAPIE
SIMULATEUR

APPAREIL EM utilisantlun APPAREIL A RAYONNEMENT X pour simuler les paramétres géoméfriques
des nouvements«et\les CHAMPS DE RAYONNEMENT d'un APPAREIL EM DE RADIOTHERAPIE dfin de
contribuer a la_planification des traitements du PATIENT

NOTE | Cette définition ne comprend pas:

- Ies] dispOsitifs de simulation de tomodensitométrie et les dispositifs de simulation a RM;

— les programmes informatiques a simulation virtuelle;

— les modalités d’'imagerie qui font partie des appareils de thérapie a faisceau gamma ou des accélérateurs
d’électrons.

201.4 Exigences générales
L'Article 4 de la norme générale s'applique avec I'exception suivante:

201.4.10.2 RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION POUR APPAREILS EM et SsYSTEMES EM
Addition:

— une impédance interne suffisamment basse pour éviter que les variations de tension ne
dépassent £5 % entre les états en charge et hors charge.
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Exigences générales relatives aux essais des APPAREILS EM

L’Article 5 de la norme générale s’applique.

201.6

Classification des APPAREILS EM et des SYSTEMES EM

L’Article 6 de la norme générale s’applique.

201.7

Identification, marquage et documentation des APPAREILS EM

L'Artig
201.7

Parag

201.7

a) Le

b) D¢

le 7 de la norme générale s'applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

4 Marquage des organes de commande et des instruments

raphe complémentaire:

4.101 Echelles et indications de position des éléments mobiles

S eéléments suivants doivent étre prévus:

une indication numérique des dimensions du CHAMP DE/RAYONNEMENT DELINEE
distance SPECIFIEE;

une indication visuelle du CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT et du CHAMP DE RAYONN
DELINEE;

une indication de la position de I''SOCENTRE;

un dispositif pour indiquer la DISTANCE FOYER-PEAU;

une indication de la position d'entrée de I'AXE DE REFERENCE sur la peau du PATIH
sur le RECEPTEUR D'IMAGES RADIOLOGIQUES;

une indication visible par I'OPERATEUR, liée a la position angulaire du FAISCE
RAYONNEMENT DELINEE, donhant la ou les orientations possibles du FILTRE EN
utilisables par I'APPAREIL EM'DE RADIOTHERAPIE simulé;

une indication numérique de la distance du FOYER au PLAN DU RECEPTEUR D'IMAGE

une indication numérique de la distance de I''SOCENTRE au FOYER quand cette dis
est réglable;

des échelles 'de mesure conformes aux conventions de la CElI 61217, pour to
mouvements.“disponibles du SUPPORT, de la TETE RADIOGENE et des SYSTEM
LIMITAT}ON DU FAISCEAU (BLS, BEAM LMITING SYSTEMS) (DISPOSITIFS DE LIMITATI
FAISCEAY), des DELINEATEURS, du RECEPTEUR D'IMAGES RADIOLOGIQUES et du SuU
DU(PATIENT.

A une

EMENT

ENT OuU

AU DE
COIN

S,
tance

s les
ES DE
DN DU
PPORT

facon a réduire la possibilité d'erreur dans la transmission des données ent

re les

SIMULATEURS et les APPAREILS EM DE RADIOTHERAPIE qui auraient d'autres conventions pour
les échelles, les SIMULATEURS peuvent étre équipés d'échelles de mesure additionnelles
conformes a d'autres conventions. Dans ce cas, I'AFFICHAGE des échelles du SIMULATEUR

ne

doit pas présenter d'ambiguité.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

201.7.8.1 Couleurs des voyants lumineux

Addition:

La couleur des voyants lumineux utilisés aux POSTES DE COMMANDE DU TRAITEMENT (TCP,
TREATMENT CONTROL PANEL) ou a d'autres POSTES DE COMMANDE doit étre conforme avec ce qui

suit:
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NOTE

—  leg

différenciées par des attributs différents de la couleur du voyant lumineux.

201.7
Additi

Voir aussi le Tableau 201.C.101.

201.7
Additii

Voir a

Les in

201.7

Additi

¢ux lorsque:

9.2.1 Généralités
oJ1K
ussi le Tableau 201.C.102.
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FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT «en marche» jaune;

ETAT PRET vert;

action immédiate nécessaire pour répondre a une situation

de fonctionnement imprévue rouge;

ETAT PREPARATOIRE toute autre
couleur.

Dans la salle du SIMULATEUR ou en d'autres endroits, les états «FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT en marche» et
«ETAT PRET» peuvent nécessiter une action urgente ou demander de prendre des précautions. Conformément au
Tableau 2 de la norme générale, des couleurs différentes peuvent alors étre utilisées dans de tels endroits.

I n'importe quel POSTE DE COMMANDE, toutes les indications pour lesquelles|il'n'e
gé de couleur particuliére, sont données par des DEL de méme couleur; et

indications pour lesquelles sont exigées des couleurs déterminées, sont clair

9.1 Généralités

DN.

structions d'utilisation doivent contenir:

protection contre le RAYONNEMENT;
les instructions pour enh yérifier le bon fonctionnement;
une recommandation concernant la périodicité de ces vérifications;

les intervalles.tecommandés pour l'inspection ou le remplacement de tout él
ayant une _fonction de sécurité dont la tenue en tension et/ou les proq
mécaniquesipeuvent étre détériorées pendant I'UTILISATION NORMALE de I'APPARE
de par les effets des RAYONNEMENTS IONISANTS;

9.2.15. Protection de I'environnement

5t pas

ement

I'explication du fonctionnement de tous les VERROUILLAGES et autres disposififs de

ement
riétés
IL EM,

D

— dans le but d'aider le conseiller en PROTECTION RADIOLOGIQUE de I'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE,
ajouter les données suivantes:

la plage des dimensions du CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT DELINEE disponibles;

les dimensions maximales disponibles du CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT et la distance au

FOYER a laquelle cela est SPECIFIE;
les orientations possibles du FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT;

la position du FOYER par rapport a un point accessible de la TETE RADIOGENE/ENS
RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X;

la HAUTE TENSION RADIOGENE maximale disponible.

EMBLE


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=903c05c2c7b8d1f94b3abd068f2a6fb3

60601

201.7.

201.7.

-2-29 © CEI:2008 - 35 -

9.3 Description technique

9.3.1 Généralités

Addition:

Voir aussi le Tableau 201.C.103.

La description technique doit fournir tous les détails concernant les conditions
d'environnement et les alimentations nécessaires pour une UTILISATION NORMALE.

Additi

201.7

Lorsq
par df
étre s

Il con
par dg

201.8

L'Artid
201.8

Additi

aa)

La co

201.8

Remp

DI,

9.3.101 Installation

le les exigences de la présente norme sont complétement ou partiellément satig
s mesures prises au cours de l'installation, les méthodes d'essai de‘conformité d
PECIFIEES dans la description technique.

ient de vérifier la conformité de I'installation par examen de(la-description techni
S essais.

Protection contre les DANGERS d'origine électrique provenant
APPAREILS EM

le 8 de la norme générale s'applique avec Jes exceptions suivantes:

6.4 Impédance et courant admissible
bn:

Pour chaque installation et pour le courant de défaut maximal qui peut s'y produ
description technique doitindiquer qu’il convient que les CONDUCTEURS DE TER

PROTECTION installés defagon permanente lors de l'installation, pour relier les B
DE TERRE DE PROTECTION/de I'APPAREIL EM a un dispositif externe de protection,

nformité est vérifiée par examen de la description technique.

7.3 Valeurs admissibles

acemient du point d):

correctement dimensjonnés en respectant les exigences des réglements nationauy.

faites
oivent

hue et

des

ire, la
RE DE
DRNES
soient

leurs admissibles du COURANT DE EIUTE A 1A _TERDRE cant da 10 mA _an CON

ITION

Les v

NORMALE et de 20 mA en CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT.

201.9

Protection contre les DANGERS mécaniques des APPAREILS EM et
SYSTEMES EM

L'Article 9 de la norme générale s'applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.9.2.1 Généralités

Addition:
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En ce qui concerne le dispositif SUPPORT DU PATIENT, ces exigences doivent s'appliquer
lorsqu'il n'est pas chargé et lorsqu’il est chargé avec une masse uniformément répartie égale
a la charge du patient maximale spécifiée, mais pas inférieure a 135 kg.

NOTE 1 Les expressions «mettre en place automatiquement» ou «mise en place automatique» sont utilisées pour
décrire le cas ou les parties mobiles d'un APPAREIL EM viennent automatiquement dans la position qui est exigée
pour commencer une simulation de traitement d'un PATIENT.

NOTE 2 L'expression «mouvement préprogrammé» est utilisée lorsque, pendant une simulation de traitement

d'un PATIENT, des mouvements de parties d'APPAREIL EM se font sans intervention de I'OPERATEUR et selon un
programme préalablement enregistré. Ce traitement est appelé «simulation de traitement préprogrammén».

201.9.2.2.4.4 Mesures de protection

Additipn:

— lonsque tout élément du SYSTEME EM comporte un dispositif prévu pour réduife, en
UTJLISATION NORMALE, le RISQUE de collision avec le PATIENT, le fonctionpement |et les
limites de fonctionnement de chaque dispositif doivent étre décrits dans les instructions
d'ytilisation.

Lal conformité est vérifiée par examen des instructions d'utilisation!
201.9/2.2.5 Activation continue

Rempfacement du texte existant du paragraphe :

201.912.2.5.101 Généralités

Il ne doit pas étre possible d'actionner les mouvements motorisés de parties de I'APPAREIL EM
qui pourraient causer des blessures au PATIENTY si I'OPERATEUR n'exerce pas une [ction
personnelle, continue et simultanée sur deux interrupteurs.

NOTE |Les mouvements de rotation ou linéaires dés SYSTEMES DE LIMITATION DU FAISCEAU ou des DELINEATEURS ne
sont pgds considérés comme pouvant causer des. blessures au PATIENT, si les ACCESSOIRES qui y sont fixgs sont
équipég d'un dispositif de sécurité/anticollision intégré. Si ce n’est pas le cas, ils sont considérés [comme
présenfant un DANGER.

Pour lles APPAREILS EM qui sont:prevus pour effectuer des mises en place automatiquesg, il ne
doit pas étre possible de démarrer ni de continuer les mouvements concernés si I'OPERATEUR
n'exence pas une action personnelle et continue sur l'interrupteur de commande de mjse en
place jautomatique et simultanément sur un interrupteur commun a tous les mouvements|.

Chaque interrupteur,:lorsqu'il est relaché, doit étre capable d'arréter le mouvement daps les
limiteg donnéesien 201.9.2.2.6. Dans chacun des cas, au moins I'un des interrupteurs ¢xigés
doit fgire partie_.d'un CIRCUIT CABLE.

La copformité est vérifiée par examen.

201.9.2.2.5.102 Commande des mouvements des parties de I'APPAREIL EM depuis
I'intérieur de la salle du simulateur

Les interrupteurs exigés par 201.9.2.2.5.101 doivent étre situés a proximité du dispositif
SUPPORT DU PATIENT, afin de permettre a I'OPERATEUR d’observer le PATIENT au cours des
déplacements des APPAREILS EM, pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

Pendant les mises en place commandées manuellement, et pendant la vérification du
balayage tomodensitométrique préprogrammé des APPAREILS EM qui possédent la
fonctionnalité tomodensitométrique (CT, computed tomography), la vitesse maximale de
rotation du SUPPORT peut étre portée a 12°/s, a condition que I'OPERATEUR actionne un
interrupteur d'autorisation «vitesse rapide», suivie d'une action continue, simultanément sur
I'interrupteur de rotation du SUPPORT et sur 'interrupteur commun a tous les mouvements.
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Les instructions d’utilisation doivent préciser que, lorsqu’il est prévu que soit effectué un
mouvement depuis le POSTE DE COMMANDE DU TRAITEMENT ou un balayage
tomodensitométrique, il convient que I'OPERATEUR, avant de quitter la salle du SIMULATEUR,
proceéde a une vérification de tous les mouvements prévus ou programmés alors que le
PATIENT est en position finale.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen des instructions d'utilisation.

201.9.2.2.5.103 Commande des mouvements des parties de I'APPAREIL EM depuis
I'extérieur de la salle du simulateur

Pour les APPAREILS EM_qui possédent une fonctionnalité tomodensitométrique, la vitesse de
rotatign du SUPPORT peut étre augmentée jusqu'a un maximum de 12°/s, pendant le balpyage
tomodensitométrique préprogrammé, a condition que I'OPERATEUR exerce ufg~ fction
personnelle et continue sur l'interrupteur d'autorisation tomodensitométrique et simultangment
sur I'interrupteur commun a tous les mouvements.

Les INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION doivent comporter une recommandation selon laguelle
I'OPERATEUR doit avoir une vue dégagée du PATIENT avant et pendant la simulatipn du
traiterpent.

La copformité est vérifiée par examen des instructions d'utilisation:

201.9/2.2.6 Vitesse du ou des mouvements

Rempfacement du texte existant du paragraphe:

201.912.2.6.101 Généralités

Lors de la mise en place automatique, les wvitesses doivent étre réduites au moins 5°|avant
I'anglg d'arrét prévu et au moins 25 mm awvant la position d'arrét prévue. La vitesse dajit étre
réduite de telle sorte que les dépassemeénts soient limités a 2° pour les positions angulaires
et a $ mm pour les positions linéaires. Le processus de réduction des vitesses do|t étre
indiquié dans la description technique-

La copformité est vérifiée pardes mesures.

201.9/2.2.6.102 Mouvements de rotation
Aucurle vitesse ne ‘doit dépasser 7°/s, sauf pendant les mises en place commandées

manug¢llement ouU*pendant le fonctionnement d'une fonctionnalité tomodensitométrique
préprgagrammee {(voir paragraphes 201.9.2.2.5.102 et 201.9.2.2.5.103).

NOTE |Lasprésente exigence ci-dessus ne doit pas s’appliquer au SYSTEME DE LIMITATION DU FAISCEAU.

Etant Tumevitesse de Totatiom prochede— s, mmais sans tadépasser; tadistanceangulaire
parcourue par la partie mobile entre le moment ou l'une quelconque des commandes d'arrét
est actionnée et son arrét, ne doit pas dépasser 0,5°. Pour les vitesses supérieures a 1°/s,
cette distance angulaire ne doit pas dépasser 3°.

201.9.2.2.6.103 Mouvements linéaires

Aucune des vitesses ne doit dépasser 100 mm/s.

La distance parcourue par une partie mobile, entre le moment ou l'une quelconque des
commandes de l'arrét du mouvement est actionnée et son arrét, ne doit pas dépasser 10 mm
pour toute vitesse supérieure a 25 mm/s et 3 mm pour toute vitesse ne dépassant pas
25 mm/s.
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La conformité est vérifiée par la mesure des distances d’arrét. Afin d'éliminer toute variation
due au temps de réaction des personnes, les mesures doivent prendre en compte l'instant
d'ouverture ou de fermeture des contacts actionnés par ces personnes. Pour la détermination
des distances d'arrét, cinq essais séparés doivent étre effectués. Pour chaque essai, la partie

en mo

201.9.

uvement doit s'arréter dans la distance admissible.

2.3 Autres DANGERS associés aux parties en mouvement

Addition:

201.9.

2.3.101 Interruption ou défaillance

L’inter

doit &
201.9

La co
D'ALIM
due a
d’inte
déterr
essai,

201.9

Afin d

minimales des mouvements doivent étre conformes aux exigences suivantes:

- Pg
su
- La
du
D'l
PA|

La co

ruption ou la défaillance

I'alimentation ou des alimentations pour les mouvements motorisés, ou
RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION de ’APPAREIL EM

ntrainer l'arrét de toutes les parties en mouvement dans les lmites indiqué
2.2.6.

nformité est vérifiée par mesure des distances d'arrét aprés interruption du R
ENTATION a) des parties motorisées et b) de I'APPAREIL EM. Afin d'éliminer toute va
U temps de réaction des personnes, les mesures doivent prendre en compte i
ruption du RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION des contacts actiohnés par ces personnes. P
hination des distances d'arrét, cinq essais séparésidoivent étre effectués. Pour ¢
la partie en mouvement doit s'arréter dans la distance admissible.

2.3.102 Précision du positionnement

e permettre le positionnement précis“des parties mobiles du simulateur, les vif

ur chacun des mouvements de-rotation, la vitesse minimale disponible ne doit p3
périeure a 1°/s.

vitesse minimale disponible concernant les déplacements 20, 21, 22 et 23 des
CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENTY DELINEE, pour les déplacements 16, 17 et 18 du RECE
MAGES RADIOLOGIQUES, et pour les déplacements 9, 10 et 11 du dispositif SUPP(Q
TIENT, ne doit pas-&tre supérieure a 10 mm/s (voir Figures 101, 102 et 103).

pformité est viérifiée par examen.

ES en

FSEAU
riation
nstant
our la
haque

eSSes

s étre

bords
PTEUR
RT DU
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TETE RADIOGENE

- X @
@n ‘ N
N AN I
O I
@ ‘,7;7\\ @ /|::| \\
.l, ‘.\ i i
QD@ /’J ()@\ [
@4/ ) / | x lo \ / ®/\
— \ \ SUPPORT \J/
*FY — - 13
v Vo L X |
(D) X1 X2
/ Support excentrique
4> G T
_r
g S S KDY S S
Plan YZ
? Fat tournant
z Plan XZ IEC 897/08
NOTE Le tableau donne ci-aprés les axes, «gs)ydirections et les dimensions indiqués sur ces figures par des
numérds.
NOTE R Les fleches de forme elliptique indiquent des rotations dans le sens horaire en regardant flace au
SUPPORT pour les axes 1 et 8, dos au.SUPPORT pour I'axe 2, depuis la droite du SUPPORT pour les axes 3 et|7, vers
le haut|{depuis I'ISOCENTRE, lo, pour-"axe 4, vers le haut depuis I''SOCENTRE pour l'axe 5 et vers le haut d¢puis le
plateau| de la table pour I'axe 6.
NOTE B Les symboles X1,.%2,"Y1 et Y2 représentent les bords du CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT ou de CHAMP DE
RAYONNEMENT DELINEE selon 6/4.1 de la CEIl 61217.
NOTE 4

dentification des axes 1 a 8, des directions 9 a 13, et des dimensions 14 et 15

Cette figure.estidentique a la Figure 13a de la CEl 61217.
Figure 101 — Mouvements et échelles des appareils — SUPPORT tournant avec

(voir tableau ci-apreés)
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5 /“ / - Yg
S -
\ \ ]
\@
Fat tournant
Vue de dessus
Xg
Zg
0 Zg9
TETE i
e N RADIOGENE SUPPORT
Yr 0 | | SUPPORT tournant
- ‘ |
L L FILTRE 1 "
/\ X EN COIN i) |DISPOSITIF DE Bati
\\// r r M (si ut|I|sek '. LIMITATION DU
PORTE CASSETTE Bati E FAISCEAU ou @
RADIOGRAPHIQUE Ze ® DELINEATEUR -
Mue de dessus OS> ‘ C} FY Yg @
‘Zr Xg }
- @3 !
i OO L
® SUPPORT ™ @
DU PATIENT]
RECEPTEUR D'INIAGES EESE)PLTOEG“'?,SQZ'AG S
RADIOLOGIQUESY ]
v le SURPORT 7 | T Z
ue vers le Vue de face Fat tournant "
Vue de cbté IEC 898/08
NOTE Déplacements du PORTE-CASSETTE RADIOGRAPHIQUE et/ou du RECEPTEUR D'IMAGES RADIOLOGIQUES!
Direction 17: déplacement selon I'axe Y, parallélement & I'axe 1;
Direction 18: déplacement selon I'axe Z, parallélement a |'axe 4;
Axe 19: rotation.
NOTE 2 Les symboles'Xr, Yr, Zr; Xg, Yg, Zg; et Ze sont des axes des systémes de coordonnées, respectivement
du RECEPTEUR D'/MAGES RADIOLOGIQUES, du SUPPORT, et des rotations excentriques du plateau de la table| le est
I'origing du systéme de coordonnées excentré.
NOTE Cette figure est identique a la Figure 13b de la CEIl 61217.

Figure 102 — Mouvements et echelles des appareils — SIMULATEUR DE RADIOTHERAPIE
ISOCENTRIQUE ou APPAREIL EM DE TELERADIOTHERAPIE, avec identification des axes 1; 4 a 6;

19, des directions 9 a 12; 16 a 18 et des dimensions 14; 15
(voir tableau ci-apres)
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FY ) CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT de TELERADIOTHERAPIE
- = ou CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT DELINEE d'un
SIMULATEUR DE RADIOTHERAPIE

CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT du

- /SIMULATEUR DE RADIOTHERAPIE

.
|
| @9 xt | 1\
| ® |
| i / %\ v ‘%Yb FX
e |/ @] |
| |
| Oe | “W
| |
e
WXb IEC 89408

NOTE Cette figure est identique a la Figure 13c de la CEl 612%7.

Figure 103 — Mouvements et échelles des‘appareils — Vue depuis la SOURCE DE

RAYONNEMENT d'un CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT de TELERADIOTHERAPIE ou d'un CHAMP DE

RAYONNEMENT DELINEE d'ui_SIMULATEUR DE RADIOTHERAPIE
(voir tableau ci-apreés)
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